
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

GAINESVILLE DIVISION 
 

FAIR FIGHT, INC., JOCELYN 
HEREDIA, SCOTT BERSON, and 
JANE DOE,  
  

Plaintiffs,  
  

v.  
  
TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE 
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK 
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, 
MARK WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, 
and JAMES COOPER,  
  

Defendants.  
  

  
  
  

Civil Action No.   
2:20-cv-00302-SCJ  

 
PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1291 and Rules 3 and 4 of the Federal Rules of 

Appellate Procedure, Plaintiff FAIR FIGHT, INC. hereby gives notice of its appeal 

to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit from the order entered 

by the district court on January 2, 2024, granting judgment in favor of Defendants. 

See Order (ECF No. 336) (attached as Ex. 1). Plaintiff appeals the judgments in favor 

of TRUE THE VOTE, INC., and CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT.  
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Respectfully submitted this 1st day of February, 2024. 

 
Allegra J. Lawrence  
Georgia Bar No. 439797  
Leslie J. Bryan  
Georgia Bar No. 091175  
Maia Cogen  
Georgia Bar No. 832438 
Michelle L. McClafferty 
Georgia Bar No. 161970  
LAWRENCE & BUNDY LLC  
1180 West Peachtree Street, Suite 1650  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 400-3350  
Fax: (404) 609-2504  
allegra.lawrence-hardy@lawrencebundy.com  
leslie.bryan@lawrencebundy.com  
maia.cogen@lawrencebundy.com  
michelle.mcclafferty@lawrencebundy.com 
  
 
 

/s/ Uzoma N. Nkwonta 
Marc E. Elias*  
Uzoma N. Nkwonta*  
Christina A. Ford* 
Tina Meng Morrison* 
Marcos Mocine-McQueen*  
Jacob D. Shelly*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
250 Massachusetts Ave NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 968-4490  
melias@elias.law  
unkwonta@elias.law  
cford@elias.law  
tmengmorrison@elias.law 
mmcqueen@elias.law 
jshelly@elias.law  
 
 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff  
*Admitted pro hac vice 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00302-SCJ   Document 340   Filed 02/01/24   Page 2 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




